66,198kWh. However, this bears little importance due to the difference in overall

output, as the expanded network clearly yields a far greater power generation, as seen

in Figure 10 below.

Figure 9: Variation in Power Generation  with efficiency in Scenarios 1 & 2

The impact of this financially are shown in Table 12 below. It can be said from

inspection of the Net Present Value that the first Scenario is highly sensitive to a

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

-10% 0.65 +10%

kWh

η

Scenario 1

Scenario 2, d=200mm

Scenario 2, d=250mm

Scenario 2, d=300mm

31

change in efficiency, having a negative value for the current estimated efficiency and

less. Moreover the internal rate of return turns positive only after ten years which is

undesirable from a business perspective. The respective values for Scenario 2

however are shown to be less affected by the variation in efficiency, giving a more

robust outlook for the project.

Table 12: Sensitivity of Turbine Efficiency in Financial Analysis

Option

Pipe

Extension

Diameter

Turbine

Efficiency,

η

Difgen

Units

IRR NPV
Payback Cost

mm 0.65 Years p/kWh

1 -

-10% 10.3 13.0 10% -£2,140

0.65 9.1 11.7 12% -£1,041

+10% 8.3 10.6 14% £57

2

200

-10% 6 7.7 22% £5,670

0.65 5.3 6.9 25% £7,617

+10% 4.8 6.3 28% £9,474

250

-10% 5.7 7.4 23% £6,493

0.65 5.1 6.6 26% £8,431

+10% 4.6 6.0 30% £10,369

300

-10% 5.5 7.1 24% £7,076

0.65 4.9 6.4 28% £9,079

+10% 4.5 5.8 31% £11,082

Figure 10: Variation of Cost with turbine efficiency

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

-10% 0.65 +10%

p/kWh

η

Scenario 1

Scenario 2, d=200mm

Scenario 2, d=250mm

Scenario 2, d=300mm

32

Figure 11 shows the difference in cost in pence/kWh. It is clear that Scenario 1 is

affected the most by changes in the overall efficiency of the turbine, whereby the cost

varies by a magnitude of 2.4p/kWh. In contrast, Scenario 2 with a choice of 300mm

varies the least by 1p/kWh, and it is generally clear from the graph that Scenario 2 is

far less affected by the change in efficiency. This suggests that the extension of the

loch Turret network into Perth would be more beneficial as a higher flow would on